
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3821 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019 

 

 PHASE II OF PMGSY IN KARNATAKA 

 

3821. SHRI D.K. SURESH: 

SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government is aware that Phase II of the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) has been implemented in the State of Karnataka, if so, the details 

thereof; 

 

(b) the details of projects taken up under Phase II of PMGSY in Karnataka and during the 

last three years, district-wise; 

 

(c) whether the Government has established any mechanism to ensure the completion of the 

works taken up under Phase II of PMGSY within stipulated time-frame and if so, the 

details thereof along with the status of the progress of the said projects in Karnataka; and 

 

(d) whether the Government has allocated adequate funds for the said projects and if so, the 

details thereof during the last three years? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): Phase II of the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana has been implemented in the state 

of Karnataka. The state has been sanctioned 2241.178 km length against which 2212.433 km 

has been completed under PMGSY-II.   

 

(b): The State has completed 967.09 km of road length during the last three years under 

PMGSY II. The details of projects taken up under PMGSY-II in Karnataka during the last three 

years, district-wise is Annexed.  

(c): The State of Karnataka was sanctioned 2,241.178 Km road length under PMGSY-II and 

as reported by the State, 2212.433 km feasible road length stands completed.   

 

 

 

 



 

(d): Yes, the State of Karnataka has been provided fund as per their requirement. The details 

of fund released during the last three years are as under:-  

 

(Rs. in crore) 

Sl. 

No. 

Year Releases 

1 2016-17 260.00 

2 2017-18 5.00 

3 2018-19 0.5625 
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Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) for Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No.3821 due for reply 

on 16.07.2019 

Details of progress made under PMGSY-II in Karnataka during the last three years, (District-wise)  

 

Sl 

No 
District 

Achievements  

 (length in Kms) 

2016-17 to 2018-19 

1 Bagalkot 43.49 

2 Bangalore Rural 12.98 

3 Ramanagaram 27.29 

4 Bangalore Urban 30.51 

5 Belgaum 48.91 

6 Bellary 67.63 

7 Bidar 35.51 

8 Bijapur 37.04 

9 C.R.Nagar 31.91 

10 Chickmagalur 14.00 

11 Chitradurga 0.00 

12 D.Kannada 27.99 

13 Davangere 0.00 

14 Dharwad 25.55 

15 Gadag  45.65 

16 Gulbarga 26.74 

17 Yadgir 11.23 

18 Hassan 39.63 

19 Haveri 5.00 

20 Kodagu 34.68 

21 Kolar 13.08 

22 C.B.Pura 0.00 

23 Koppal 34.13 

24 Mandya 22.73 

25 Mysore 86.08 

26 Raichur 56.72 

27 Shimoga 53.59 

28 Tumkur  58.54 

29 Udupi 10.65 

30 U.Kannada 65.85 

TOTAL 967.11 

 


